We carry inventory on our consolidated balance sheet that is comprised of finished products, raw materials,
work-in-process, and supplies. As of January 1, 2018, we changed our accounting method for U.S. inventories to a
first-in, first-out basis from a last-in, first-out basis. We believe this change in accounting method is preferable as it is
consistent with how we manage our business, results in a uniform method to value our inventory across all regions in
our business, and improves comparability with our peers. The effect of this change was immaterial on our
consolidated income statement, balance sheet, and statement of cash flow amounts for the interim period ended
September 30, 2018.

We have retrospectively applied this change in accounting method to all prior periods. As of December 31, 2016, the
cumulative effect of the change increased Retained earnings by $559 million.

The effect of this change on our consolidated financial statements was as follows (in millions except for per share
amounts):

For the periods ended September 30, 2017
Third Quarter First Nine Months

Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Income Statement

Cost of Sales $30,288 $30,275 $ (13 ) $96,345 $96,317 $ (28 )

Edgar Filing: FORD MOTOR CO - Form 10-Q

12

Income before income taxes 1,757 1,770 13 6,259 6,287 28
Provision for/ (Benefit from) income taxes 186 191 5 1,044 1,054 10
Net income 1,571 1,579 8 5,215 5,233 18
Net income attributable to Ford Motor Company 1,564 1,572 8 5,193 5,211 18
Basic earnings per share attributable to Ford Motor
Company 0.39 0.40 0.01 1.31 1.31 —

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Ford
Motor Company 0.39 0.39 — 1.30 1.30 —

December 31, 2017

Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Balance Sheet

Inventories $10,277 $11,176 $ 899
Deferred income taxes (assets) 10,973 10,762 (211 )
Retained earnings 21,218 21,906 688

6

Edgar Filing: FORD MOTOR CO - Form 10-Q

13

Item 1. Financial Statements (Continued)

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.  PRESENTATION (Continued)

Argentina

In June 2018, Argentina was classified as having a highly inflationary economy due to the three-year cumulative
consumer price index exceeding 100%. As a result, we changed the functional currency for our operations in
Argentina from the Argentine peso to the U.S. dollar as of July 1, 2018.

NOTE 2.  NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging.  On January 1, 2018, we adopted the